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This amendment is raised to respond to the following questions regarding the Orbital Shakers only:
Question:

In order to be precise, since space may be an issue, | would like to clarify the definition of L x W x H [ltem
15: Maximum Exterior Dimensions (L x W x H): 34 x 53.5 x 26 in. (86.36 x 135.89 x 66.04 cm)]. The H is
not a problem as it is understood to mean distance from top to bottom. L & W are usually not as clear as
folks from some parts of the world interpret these in different ways. Some folks refer to the distance from
front to back to front as L, while others use D meaning depth; not height. Some folks refer to the distance
of right to left as width (W), while others may call it the breath. | would appreciate the clarification of
dimensions from the front to back as well as from the right to left of the equipment. When standing in front
of the orbital shaker facing the orbital shaker, is the front to back dimension referred to as W (width)?
When standing in front of the orbital shaker, is the left to right dimension referred to as L (Ilength)? If not,
please describe what L and W refer to.

Response:

What is labelled above is not how | would normally label it but this is how the dimensions seemed
to be quoted when | looked at different pieces of equipment. From what you have above the L is
back to front (35 inches/ 88.9 cm) and the W is left to right (53.5 inches/ 135.89cm) When | look at
the equipment the largest face is what | am looking at.

Question:

When stacked it is usually good to have a floor stand which would also add height. Do you require a floor
stand?

Response:

Response per Amendment 001 reads “We would desire a base riser, if it is provided with the
orbital shakers without additional cost to CFIA. Preferably 12 inch base riser.”

Question:

Will a speed of 25- 300 rpm be sufficient? When stacking some unit you will lose max speed capability of
the unit?

Response:

Mandatory specification item #9 indicates “Speed: 25 to 400 rpm. Must meet or exceed this
range.” We do not want to lose speed capability.

Question:

Will the following external dimension of the unit meet your need L XW X H: 34.2 x 46.5 x 24.8 in (where
“L” is back to front (34.2 in) and the “W” is left to right (46.5 in) looking at the largest face of the
equipment)? If yes, this unit is capable to work from speed 20-400 rpm when stacked.

Response:

Yes. The length could be up to 35 inches instead of 34 inches and not impede the pathway. These
are all exterior specifications.
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Question:

Can you provide the complete area (w x d x h) available where the unit will be installed and stacked?
Response:

Maximum Dimensions Exterior (L X W X H) of each orbital shaker: 35 x 53.5 x 26 in. (88.9 x 135.89
x 66.04 cm). “L” is back to front (35 inches/ 88.9 cm) and the “W” is left to right (53.5 inches/
135.89cm) looking at the largest face of the equipment. There is not a lot of extra space as we are
limited due to being in containment. The length may be 35 in without blocking the pathway. The
width cannot be any larger than 53.5in, this is the major limiting factor. The height must be
maximum 26 inches, for ease of access to the top shaker.

Note that each orbital shaker unit must not exceed the maximum dimensions exterior indicated
above. The “W” is the largest/longest face of the equipment which has to be where the door to the
equipment is located as it is the face that is accessible. The other sides are confined by walls and
a bench. The space allocated is 59 inches wide (W) but it is restricted by a pipe along part of one
side and the back wall which loses 4 inches of “W” hence the maximum dimensions exterior “W”
of the orbital shaker is shorter than this. An “L” of 35 inches allows no impediment to the walking
area. | believe our ceilings are about 9 feet tall so 8 feet is the maximum height of stacked orbital
shakers (with flexibility for a base riser) to not cause airflow issues, but as stated the maximum
dimensions exterior H of the orbital shakers should only be 26 inches each for ease of access.

Question:

In Amendment #0011, you answered delivery is required to the loading dock. Does that mean the
customer will move the unit to the point of installation?

Response:

Yes

Question:

In regards to mandatory specification item #8 “Capacity: Minimum six 2L Erlenmeyer flasks. Maximum
Twelve 2L Erlenmeyer flasks”, would you please clarify is this the capacity of each unit or it is for sum of
two incubator orbital shakers?

Response:

For each unit

Question:

In regards to mandatory specification item #9 “Speed: 25 to 400 rpm. Must meet or exceed this range”,
our offer for incubator shakers cannot operate at this high speed (400 RPM) when they are stacked,
although our offered system can meet this requirement during operation as a single unit, not stacked.
Would you please clarify is this the speed of each unit before stacking or after the two units has been
stacked?

Response:

After the two units have been stacked

Question:
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In regards to mandatory specification item #15 “Maximum Exterior Dimensions (L x W x H): 34 x 53.5 x 26
in. (86.36 x 135.89 x 66.04 cm), the dimension of our offered system is 33.2"W x 23.6"D x 41.7"H. Is it
acceptable to have height more than requested maximum size for each unit? Please confirm if a system
that is 33.2"W x 23.6"D x 41.7”H will be acceptable.

Response:

No. If you stack 2 at a height of 41.7inches that will be too high to be easily accessible.

This amendment is also raised to delete the following from Annex “A” Requirement Il) Large (floor)
Stackable Incubated Orbital Shaker Specifications:

Maximum Exterior Dimensions (L x W x H): 34 x 53.5 x 26
15 n. (86.36 x 135.89 x 66.04 cm).

And replace with the following:

Maximum Exterior Dimensions (L x W x H): 35 x 53.5 x 26
n. (88.9 x 135.89 x 66.04 cm). “L” is back to front (86.36cm)
15 and the “W” is left to right (135.89cm) looking at the largest
ace of the equipment.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN THE SAME
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